

No. 20-74

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

IMAGE PROCESSING TECHNOLOGIES LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT  
BOLORO GLOBAL LIMITED**

---

---

CARLOS VILLAMAR  
THE VILLAMAR FIRM, PLLC  
3424 Washington Drive  
Falls Church, Virginia 22041  
(703) 623-4122

MICHAEL R. CASEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES R. LOVE  
ROBERT TARCU  
OBLON, McCLELLAND, MAIER  
& NEUSTADT, LLP  
1940 Duke Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 413-3000  
mcasey@oblon.com

*Counsel for Respondent Boloro Global Limited*

---

---

298145



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT .....	1
I. STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	1
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. ADMINISTRATIVE PATENT JUDGES OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED PRINCIPAL OFFICERS.....	2
II. EVEN IF APJS ARE FOUND TO BE CONSTITUTIONAL APPOINTED GENERALLY, RESPONDENT’S PTAB PANEL DECIDING ISSUES UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 101 WERE NOT .....	4
III. THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CHALLENGE WAS TIMELY RAISED .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	7

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.*,  
941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019), *reh'g denied*,  
953 F.3d 760 (Fed. Cir. 2020), *petitions for*  
*cert. pending*, Nos. 19-1434 (filed June 25,  
2020), 19-1452 (filed June 29, 2020), and  
19-1458 (filed June 30, 2020). . . . . *passim*

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976). . . . . 3

*Jones Bros., Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor*,  
898 F.3d 669 (6th Cir. 2018). . . . . 6

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994). . . . . 6

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 101 . . . . . 4, 5, 7

35 U.S.C. § 318(a). . . . . 3

35 U.S.C. § 6(b)(1) . . . . . 4

35 U.S.C. § 6(c). . . . . 4

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**REGULATIONS**

37 C.F.R. § 41.47 .....	3
37 C.F.R. § 41.5(a) .....	3
37 C.F.R. § 41.5(b) .....	3
37 C.F.R. § 41.50 .....	3
37 C.F.R. § 41.50(d) .....	4
37 C.F.R. § 42.51 .....	3
37 C.F.R. § 42.62(a) .....	3
37 C.F.R. § 42.70 .....	3

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art II, § 2 .....	1
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	5
